After recording, return to: Mark D. Shipman Saalfeld Griggs PC PO Box 470 Salem, OR 97308

Send tax statements to: No Change

Property Line Adjustment Deed

SALEM-KEIZER SCHOOL DISTRICT 24J, ALSO KNOWN AS SALEM HEIGHTS ELEMENTARY SCHOOL, WHICH ACQUIRED TITLE AS SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 128 AND ACQUIRED TITLE AS SCHOOL DISTRICT 24, C.J., AND ALSO ACQUIRED TITLE AS SCHOOL DISTRICT 24J, collectively hereinafter called Grantor, 2450 LANCASTER DRIVE NE, SALEM, OR 97301, is the owner of real property located in City of Salem, MARION COUNTY, Oregon, referred to herein as Property A, and more particularly described on Exhibit A, which is attached hereto and by this reference incorporated herein. SCHOOL DISTRICT 24J, MARION COUNTY, OREGON, hereinafter called Grantee, 2450 LANCASTER DRIVE NE, SALEM, OR 97301, is the owner of real property located in City of Salem, MARION COUNTY, Oregon, referred to herein as Property B, more particularly described on Exhibit B, which is attached hereto and by this reference incorporated herein.

The purpose of this Property Line Adjustment Deed (Deed) is to effect a property line adjustment between Property A and Property B such that Property A will be reduced in size by approximately 8,227 square feet and will hereafter be eliminated, and Property B will be increased in size by approximately 8,227 square feet and will hereafter consist of the land more particularly described on Exhibit C, which is attached hereto and incorporated herein by this reference.

NOW THEREFORE, in order to effect the property line adjustment and to create the reconfigured property described on Exhibit C and further depicted on Exhibit D, Grantor does hereby grant, transfer, and convey unto Grantee all of that certain real property situated in Marion County, Oregon, described on Exhibit A, which is attached hereto and by this reference incorporated herein.

"BEFORE SIGNING OR ACCEPTING THIS INSTRUMENT, THE PERSON TRANSFERRING FEE TITLE SHOULD INQUIRE ABOUT THE PERSON'S RIGHTS, IF ANY, UNDER ORS 195.300, 195.301, AND 195.305 TO 195.336, AND SECTIONS 5 TO 11, CHAPTER 424, OREGON LAWS 2007, SECTIONS 2 TO 9 AND 17, CHAPTER 855, OREGON LAWS 2009, AND SECTIONS 2 TO 7, CHAPTER 8, OREGON LAWS 2010. THIS INSTRUMENT DOES NOT ALLOW USE OF THE PROPERTY DESCRIBED IN THIS INSTRUMENT IN VIOLATION OF APPLICABLE LAND USE LAWS AND REGULATIONS. BEFORE SIGNING OR ACCEPTING THIS INSTRUMENT, THE PERSON ACQUIRING FEE TITLE TO THE PROPERTY SHOULD CHECK WITH THE APPROPRIATE CITY OR COUNTY PLANNING DEPARTMENT TO VERIFY THAT THE UNIT OF LAND BEING TRANSFERRED IS A LAWFULLY ESTABLISHED LOT OR PARCEL, AS DEFINED IN ORS 92.010 OR 215.010, TO VERIFY THE APPROVED USES OF THE LOT OR PARCEL, TO DETERMINE ANY LIMITS ON LAWSUITS AGAINST FARMING OR FOREST PRACTICES, AS DEFINED IN ORS 30.930, AND TO INQUIRE ABOUT THE RIGHTS OF NEIGHBORING PROPERTY OWNERS, IF ANY, UNDER ORS 195.300, 195.301, AND 195.305 TO 195.336 AND SECTIONS 5 TO 11, CHAPTER 424, OREGON LAWS 2007, SECTIONS 2 TO 9 AND 17, CHAPTER 855, OREGON LAWS 2009, AND SECTIONS 2 TO 7, CHAPTER 8, OREGON LAWS 2010."

The true and actual consideration for this transfer, stated in terms of dollars is N/A; however, the actual consideration consists of other property or values which is the whole consideration. The purpose of this Deed is to effect a property line consolidation, and the two parcels are to be consolidated into one.

This r	property	line ad	iustment	deed is	s executed this	day	of		2022.
Imst	лорену	mic au	justinent	uccu Ic	s executed this	uu y	01	, ^	2022.

GRANTOR: Marion County School District 24J and Salem-Keizer School District 24J, an Oregon municipal corporation

By: _____

Joel T. Smallwood

Title: <u>Director of Maintenance & Construction</u> <u>Services</u>

STATE OF OREGON)) ss. County of _____)

This instrument was acknowledged before me on ______, 2022, by Joel T. Smallwood, as Director of Maintenance & Construction Services, of Salem-Keizer School District 24J, an Oregon municipal corporation.

Notary Public—State of Oregon My commission expires: _____